presence of pre-existing fluid and type of appendicitis, 
the complicated (perforated or gangrenous) at surgical or 
pathological assessment or simple and operative management 
and complications.

Results: The review identified 180 patients with diagnosis 
of appendicitis.  One hundred and thirty nine (139) patients 
underwent laparoscopic appendectomy, forty one patients 
were excluded from the study, fifteen were converted to open, 
twelve patient records could not be retrieved, seven patients 
had incomplete medical records and seven did not turn up for